Operator's - Service
Manual

L6E NO

L6-G2-0L LOLS

bradgp

800 Backhoe

Box 266
DELHI!, IOWA 52223



.



800 BACKHOE

FOR JD170,JD24, 3-POINT HITCH
& FRONT MOUNT

CONTENTS

WARRANTY . . + ¢ v v v 4 v v o o 4 o v e e e v v v o 1
IDENTIFICATION VIEWS . . . . ¢ ¢ v ¢ v« « « o « o« « « 3
SPECIFICATIONS . . . . © ¢ &« v ¢« 4 v v v v « e v o« . 5

OPERATION L L4 . . L . . L * L - . . L . L . . L L L4 ll

Function of a Control Valve . . . . . . . . . . 11
Engine Speed . . . . . . . ¢ . . o . .o . ...
Ballast . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ v 4 i i e e e e e e .12
Controls . . B B4
Attaching and Detachlng Backhoe e o+ e+ « o« o . . 16
Operating the Backhoe . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Digging Techniques . . e e e e e e e e e .o 27
Lifting with the Backhoe e e e s e e 4 e« . « 29
Changing Buckets . . . . . . . . . . . « +« . . 31
Transporting . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ + « « . . 31
Storing . . . . . L L0 0 0 0 0 e 0 e e e e e . 32

SAFETY SUGGESTIONS . . ¢ & ¢ ¢ & ¢ & v o o« o o« « « . 34

Hand Signals . . . . . . . . . . . . . « < . . 36
LUBRICATION . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ v o ¢« o o o« o o o « o« o« o« . 37

TROUBLE SHOOTING . . + « « & ¢ & o ¢ « o o o« o« o« « « 39
SERVICE .« .+ ¢ ¢ v v v v v v 6 4 4 e v v e« v v v v o 42
ATTACHMENTS . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 4 o 4 v o o o« v o« « . 47

ASSEMBLY . . . . ¢ ¢ v v ¢« 4 v 4 4« e 4 v e « 4 « < . 48






bradco OWNER'S MAN UA L S

T0_THE PURCHASER

This backhoe was carefully designed and manufactured to
give years of dependable service. To keep it running effi-
ciently, read the instructions in this operator's manual.
Each section is clearly identified so you can easily find the
information you need--whether it is operation, lubrication,
or service. Read the table of contents to learn where each
section is located.

A This safety alert symbol identifies important safety
messages in this manual. When you see this symbol,
be alert to the possibility of bodily injury, and carefully
read the message that follows.

In addition to the equipment furnished with your backhoe,
attachments are available to help you do a better job in
special conditions. These are described in the attachments
section of this manual and can be purchased from your Bradco
dealer.

Unless noted otherwise, "right-hand" and "left-hand"
sides are determined by facing the direction in which the back-
hoe operates. Front is at the bucket and rear is at the back-
hoe control levers.

Record your backhoe serial number in the space below.
Your dealer needs this information to give you prompt, effi-
cient service when you order parts or attachments. If your
backhoe requires replacement parts, go to your Bradco dealer.

EQUIPMENT TYPE MODEL
SERIAL NO.

MOUNTED ON TRACTOR

DATE PURCHASED
DEALER NAME

The serial number plate is located on the right-front side
of the main frame.






|EEEEEEEEEE'llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
®

LIMITED WARRANTY

All new unused Bradco products are warranted
to be free from defects in material or workmanship which
may cause failure under normal usage and service when
used for the purpose intended.

In the event of failure within six months of
delivery (excluding ground engaging parts such as sprockets,
digging chain, bearings, teeth, tamping and demolition heads,
and blade cutting edges), if after examination, Bradco
determines failure was due to defective material and/or
workmanship, parts will be repaired or replaced by Bradco.
Bradco may request defective part or parts be returned
prepaid to them for inspection at their place of business
at Delhi, Iowa, or to a location specified by Bradco.

. Any claims under this Warranty must be made
within fifteen (15) days after the Buyer learns of the facts
upon which such claim is based. All claims not made in
writing and received by Bradco within the time period speci-
fied above shall be deemed waived.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AND THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES OF ME?‘
CHANTABILITY _OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, N NO
EVENT SHALL BRADCO BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL
DAMAGES.

BEADCO'S LIABILITY FOR ANY AND ALL LOSSES AND
DAMAGES TO_DUYER RESULTING FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER.,
INCLUDING BRADCO'S NEGLIGENCE, IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER SUCH
DEFECTS ARE DISCOVERABLE OR LATENT., SHALL IN NO EVENT EXCEED
THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PARTICULAR PRODUCTS WITH RESPECT TO
HICH LOSSES OR DAMAGES ARE CLAIMED, OR., AT THE ELECTION OF
RADCO, THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE OR DAMAGED

PRODUCTS.






SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

TAKE NOTE! THIS SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL FOUND THROUGHOUT THIS
MANUAL IS USED TO CALL YOUR ATTENTION TO INSTRUCTIONS IN-
VOLVING YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY OR OTHERS. FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH.

THIS SYMBOL MEANS:
ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT!
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

SIGNAL WORDS: Note the use of signal words DANGER, WARNING, and
CAUTION with the safety messages. The appropriate signal word for each
has been selected using the following guidelines:

DANGER:

WARNING:

CAUTION:

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, will result death or serious injury. This signal word is
to be limited to the most extreme situations, typically for ma-
chine components which, for functional purposes, cannot be
guarded.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious injury, and includes
hazards that are exposed when guards are removed. It may
also be used to alert against unsafe practices.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be
used to alert against unsafe practices.

6621
5-18-95






@OWN ER'S MANUAL =

IDENTIFICATION VIEWS

9

JD170 Skid Steer JD24 Skid Steer

. 3=-Point Hitch Front Mount



ru

.



bradco

Jbl170,

SPECIFICATIONS

OWNER'S MANUAL sem—

JD24 & 3-POINT HITCH

SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGN ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.
WHEREVER APPLICABLE, SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IEMC

AND SAE STANDARDS.

SPECIFICATIONS ARE BASED ON A JOB-READY

MACHINE WITH STANDARD EQUIPMENT, AN 18-INCH BUCKET, AND 2000
PSI HYDRAULIC FLUID PRESSURE.

Digging Depth . .

Loading Height

Reach from Center Swing Pivot

Transport Height

Bucket Rotation . .

Digging Force

Bucket Cylinder .

Dipperstick Cylinder

Transport Overhand to Rear

From Center Swing .,

Swing Arc . . . .

Stabilizer-Operating Position

Stabilizer Spread -

Transport Position .

106% in. (2.70m)
68 in. (1.72m)
141 in. (3.58m)

JD170 & JD24
78in. (1.98m)

3-Point Hitch
86 in. (2.18m)

180°
4560 1lbs. (2068.4kg)
2860 lbs. (1287.2kg)

57 in. (1.44m)
180°

97% in. (2.47m)

70% in. (1.79m)

w



bradco

JD170, JD24,

T e ————

OWNER'S MANUAL =a—

FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS CALCULATED AT 2000 PSI (l40kg/b2)

Boom Lift Capacity (Less Bucket)
(2 Feet Off Ground).

Dipperstick Lift Capacity (Less Bucket)
(5 Feet Off Ground).

Bucket

Boom .

Dipper

Swing

Front Stabilizers .

Rear Stabilizers
(JD170 & JD24)

6 Spool Open Center (JD170 & JD24)
6 Spool Open or Closed Center (3-Point Hitch)

Width

12 in. (304.8mm)
18 in. (457.2mm)
24 in. (609.6mm)
36 in. (914.4mm)

BUCKETS

SAE Struck Capacity
(Cubic Ft.)

1.8
2.7
3.6
3.7

(.0509
(.0764
(.1018
(.1047

cu.

cu

m)

.m)

cu.

cu.

m)

m)

‘\
SPECIFICATIONS
& 3-POINT HITCH
1611 1bs. (729.8 kg)
3661 lbs. (1658.4kgqg)
CYLINDERS
3 in x 17% in (76.2mm x 444.5mm)
3 in x 21 in (76.2mm x 533.4mm)
3 in x 21 in (76.2mm x 533.4mm)
3 in x 14 in (76.2mm x 355.6mm)
3 in x 12 in (76.2mm x 304.8mm) (]
2 in x 18 in (50.8mm x 457.2mm)
VALVE

Weight
110 1lbs. (49.8kg)
135 1bs. (61.2kg)
158 1bs. (71.6kqg)
193 1bs. (87.5kq)



SPECIFICATIONS

OWNER'S MANUAL sees——

JD170, JD24 & 3-POINT HITCH

bradco

(V9]
\\' ()
s L
4 ’,
1 li
' ,7
N \ sz
0N - Poe] r/ " <C
ek I
Y N ! \\os Y
3 \ o,/
__
]
_.
\ L
__ /
WL [
Vs
v,
» o—_——
(] . //z
-———— o =y
A St == I \
_ =TT e \ -
2. ‘VIJ -~
1@ (U NS, o Illlllll:ﬁa N
AY
A
- - '~
PR - N
\\\\ PRl N -
\\\ - \ \ (58 (&)
gl - \
4 -~ \ i
4 - 1
7’ - !
\\ P 1 7 o =4
0 < 0/~~ ’
I:lllf - vl
SIS -~ 4
II(/I -
T ~ -7
l/ /’
l/,,’ -
O,
//I,\f ¢l - ‘
B 10AId ONIMS
; IIHUI..In
o




bradco OWNER'S MANUAL S

A\ )
SPECIFICATIONS
FRONT MOUNT BACKHOE

SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGN ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.
WHEREVER APPLICABLE, SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IEMC
AND SAE STANDARDS. SPECIFICATIONS ARE BASED ON A JOB-READY
MACHINE WITH STANDARD EQUIPMENT, AN 18-INCH BUCKET, AND 2105
PSI HYDRAULIC FLUID PRESSURE.
A. Digging Depth . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 in. (2.28m)
B. Loading Height . . . . . . . . . . . . 82 in. (2.08m)
C. Reach from Center Swing Pivot . . . . . 141 in. (3.58m)
D. Transport Height . . . . . . . . . . . 92 in. (2.33m)
E. Bucket Rotation . . . . . . « . . . . . 180°
F. Digging Force

Bucket Cylinder . . . . . . . . 4799 1bs. (2173.9kqg) _

Dipperstick Cylinder . . . . . 3010 1bs. (1363.5kg) Ql’
G. Transport Overhang to Rear

From Center Swing . . . . . . . 57 in. (1.44m)
H. SWIng ArC .« « « « « « o o o « « « « . . 180°

FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS CALCULATED AT 2105 PSI (l47.3kg/c2)

Boom Lift Capacity (Less Bucket)
(2 Feet Off Ground) . . . . . . 1696 lbs. (768.3kg)

Dipperstick Lift Capacity (Less Bucket)
(5 Feet Off Ground) . . . . . . 3853 1bs. (1745.4kg)




bradco OWNER'S MANUAL see—

Pump Capacity Required

Bucket . . . . . . . .
Boom . . . . . . . . .
Dipper . . . . . . . .

SWing . .+ ¢« o« o+ . .

4 Spool Closed Center

Width
12 in. (304.8mm)
18 in. (457.2mm)
24 in. (609.6mm)

36 in. (914.4mm)

SPECIFICATIONS

FRONT MOUNT BACKHOE

HYDRAULICS

« « « « 13gpm (49.2 Liters/min)
CYLINDERS
« « « 3 in. x 17% in (76.2mm x 444.S5mm)
« ¢« « « 3 1in. x 21 in (76.2mm x 533.4mm)
e« « « « 3 in. x 21 in (76.2mm x 533.4mm)

e« « o ¢« 3 in. x 14 in (76.2mm x 355.6mm)

VALVE
BUCKETS
SAE Struck Capacity
(Cubic Ft.) Weight
1.8 (.0509cu.m) 110 1lbs. (49.8kqg)
2.7 (.0764cu.m) 135 1bs. (61.2kg)
3.6 (.1018cu.m) 158 1lbs. (71.6kqg)
3.7 (.1047cu.m) 193 1bs. (87.5kg)



10

SPECIFICATIONS
FRONT MOUNT BACKHEOE

bradco
G
Mo
1 \\
llﬁ\ \
/’,'/'el“\ AN
[ol U o\
t 7oy \
D 'S \\ \\\
/I’ ! Vo

-

»

]

I

] \

oA

1

o

o
= by

'
= v
a. [
W ! ',)5‘\
= ' '
= lofp~ !
7

QL. ~

=




11

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =

QPERATION

FUNCTION OF A CONTROL VALVE

CAUTION: To avoid possible bodily injury
all tractors should have adequate rollover
protection.

The Bradco 800 Backhoe can be mounted on a JD170 - JD24
Skid Steer Loader, a 3-point hitch on the JD820, 1020 Series,
1520 sSeries, 2020 Series, and 2030 Series, or it can be mounted
on the front of a JD300, JD301, JD400, JD401, or JD40lA tractor.

When mounted on a JD170 - JD24 Skid-Steer Loader, the back-
hoe's 6-spool control valve hooks into the loader's open-center
hydraulic system. When mounted on a 3-point hitch, the backhoe's
6-spool control valve will function with an open-center hydraulic
system or it can be easily adapted to function with a closed-
center hydraulic system. The Bradco 800 front-mounted backhoe
utilizes a 4-spool valve and a closed-center hydraulic system. 1In
all cases, the control valve actuates the "crowd", "lift", "bucket",
and "swing" functions of the backhoe. 1In a 6-spool application,
right-hand and left-hand stabilizer functions are added.

ENGINE SPEED

For maximum efficiency of Backhoe operation, Bradco recom-
mends 10 to 12 gpm of hydraulic oil be supplied to the Backhoe.
Depending on the tractor's hydraulic system, engine speed should
be balanced to supply approximately this amount of oil. Should
your tractor be equipped with a small-size hydraulic pump, you
will be able to get full power but rather slow operation out of
your backhoe at full engine rpm. Should your tractor be equipped
with a large hydraulic pump, you may want to idle your engine
back somewhat to give an amount of oil to the backhoe which gives
the operator good control over his machine. An inexperienced
operator should familiarize himself with all the controls and
practice all the functions at a slow operating speed. As he be-
comes more efficient, he may increase his speed of operation.

CAUTION: The backhoe swing function moves
rather rapidly when operated at high speed.
Be sure that the area is clear of all spec-

tators before operating the machine.



12

bradco OWNER'S MANUA L S ———

BALLAST

Tractor front end stability is necessary for efficient op-
eration and safety. Add weight to your tractor as follows:

Tractor Weight (Pounds)
820 730
1020 685
1520 620
2020 600
2030 600

Counter weight can be in form of Bradco blade or JD loader.

For Skid Steer Loaders two additional rear weights are
recommended.

For front mounted backhoe, no additional weight is required.
CONTROLS
A) JD170 - JD24 SKID STEER o

Front Auxiliary Control Pedal

To direct hydraulic fluid
to the backhoe control
valve, pull the loader's
front auxiliary pedal
locking lever rearward.




1.3

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL sesessessssssssmms

&' Rear Auxiliary Control Pedal - Rear Stabilizer

REAR STABILIZER

=052 L

The rear auxiliary pedal To lower the rear sta-

controls the operation of bilizer, press the rear
the rear stabilizer. auxiliary pedal forward;

to raise, press the ped-
al rearward.

B) 3-POINT HITCH TRACTORS
Rockshaft Control Lever

NOTE: In this instance,
right-hand and left-hand
sides are determined from
a seated position on the
tractor operator's seat.

To raise or lower the back-
hoe main frame, use the
rockshaft control lever "A",
located on the right-hand
side of the tractor op-
erator's seat.

When operating the backhoe,
place the rockshaft control
lever all the way forward
in the locking notch "B".

When transporting the back-
hoe, place the rockshaft
control lever all the way
rearward in the locking
notch "C".




14

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL Se———

Load and Depth Control Lever

NOTE: In this instance,
right-hand and left-

hand sides are determined
from a seated position

on the tractor opera-
tor's seat.

The load and depth con-
trol lever is located
on the right-hand side
of the tractor opera-
tor's seat.

When operating the back-
hoe, place the load and
depth control lever in
the "D" or "Depth"
position.

Selective Control Valve Lever (If Equipped)

NOTE: In this instance,
right-hand and left- D
hand sides are determined

from a seated position

on the tractor opera-

tor's seat.

When operating the back-
hoe, lock the selective
control valve lever
(located on the right-
hand side of the trac-
tor operator's seat) in
the rearward position
with the selective con-
trol valve lever locking
plate.




bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =

C) BACKHOE CONTROLS

LIFT AND
SWING

LEFT-HAND
STABILIZER

2 g

Before operating, refer
to the control valve
pattern for the "stabi-
lizer", "lift", "swing",
"crowd", and "bucket"
functions of the backhoe.

D) FRONT STABILIZER CONTROL LEVERS

The right-hand and left-hand front stabilizers on each
side of the backhoe main frame are individually controlled by
two levers. The stabilizers can be raised or lowered in-
dividually or simultaneously.

To lower the stabilizers for backhoe operation, move the
control levers forward; to raise stabilizers, pull the levers
rearward.

E) LIFT AND SWING CONTROL LEVERS

The movements of the "boom" and the "swing" are controlled
by the left-hand offset lever. Pull the lever back to make
the 1lift move up and towards the operator. Push the lever
forward to make the lift move down and away from the operator.
Move the lever to the left to make the swing move to the left.
Move the lever to the right to make the swing move to the right.

F) CROWD AND BUCKET CONTROL LEVERS

The movements of the crowd (dipperstick) and the bucket
are controlled by the right-hand offset lever.

Pull the lever back to make the crowd move down and
towards the operator. Push the lever forward to make the crowd
move up and away from the operator. Move the lever to the
left to make the bucket curl. Move the lever to the right to
make the bucket extend.



16

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s—

ATTACHING AND DETACHING THE BACKHOE

A) FROM A JD170 - Jb24 SKID STEER LOADER

Attaching Backhoe to Loader

IMPORTANT: The loader hydraulic system must be mod-
ified before attaching the backhoe. (See assembly)

1. Raise the loader's boom;
then retract the bucket.

2. Install boom locks.

3. (Not illustrated) Drive the
loader into position di-
rectly in front of the
backhoe main frame.

4. Remove dust caps from fe-
male ends of Quik-couplers
on backhoe hoses and dust
caps from male ends of
Quik=-couplers on loader. Q
Hook-up Quik-couplers.

5. Engage front auxiliary
control pedal by pulling
the front auxiliary ped-
al locking lever rearward.

6. (Not illustrated) Carefully
raise the backhoe main
frame with the hydraulic
system by extending the
boom and both stabilizer
cylinders until the back-
hoe main frame is in a ver-
tical position.

i

j;ku‘ . A 2 - NOTE: Shut off engine to
2 L Pheana B B, 1 g remove pressure from hy-
JEDALAQEKIN . i draulic system before
hooking up hydraulic Quik-
couplers.




17

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =

Attaching Backhoe to Loader - Continued

A

CAUTION: Escaping fluid under pressure can
have sufficient force to penetrate the skin,
causing serious injury. Before discon-
necting lines, be sure to relieve all pres-
sure. Before applying pressure to the system,
be sure all connections are tight and that
lines, pipes, and hoses are not damaged.
Fluid escaping from a very small hole can be
almost invisible. Use a piece of cardboard
or wood, rather than hands, to search for
suspected leaks.

If injured by escaping fluid, see a doctor
at once. Serious infection or reaction
can develop if proper medical treatment is
not administered immediately.

7. (Not illustrated) Carefully
drive the loader into po-
sition and align the loader
mounting brackets with the
backhoe mounting pins.

8. Carefully raise and lower
boom and stabilizer cyl-
inders until the four
mounting pins are resting
in mounting brackets and
weight is off the stabilizers.

9. Position locking blocks by
moving handles up.

10. (Not illustrated) Raise
stabilizers until they are
fully retracted. Raise
the boom and retract the
dipperstick. Curl the
bucket until the backhoe is
in the transport position.
(See Transporting the Back-
hoe)



13

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL se—

Detaching Backhoe from Loader

By using the backhoe hydrau-
lic system, the backhoe can
be easily detached to free
the loader for other jobs.

1. Position the loader and
backhoe on level ground.
Retract the bucket and crowd
cylinders and extend lift
cylinder until backhoe is

BOOM LOCKING LEVER fully extended and the
bucket is resting on the
ground.

CAUTION: To avoid possible bodily injury or

A damage to the backhoe, be sure boom locking
latch is in the open (operating) position
when storing backhoe.

2. Disengage locking blocks
by pushing down on handles
until locking blocks are
clear of the mounting
bracket and handles are
locked in the notch.

3. Extend the stabilizer
cyllnders until the backhoe
mounting pins are clear of

then carefully back the
loader away. Do not strain
hoses.

4. (Not illustrated) Retract
stabilizer cylinders until
the main frame is resting
on the ground tilted
slightly forward.

CAUTION: Carefully back loader away until
it is clear of the backhoe-making sure the
hoses are not strained.

the loader mounting brackets:

)



ST U NE P

19

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =eeem—

Detaching Backhoe from Loader - Continued

5. Shut off hydraulic fluid
pressure to the backhoe
by pushing front auxil-
iary pedal locking lever
forward allowing the pedal
to return to its normal
position.

6. (Not illustrated) Shut off
loader engine.

7. Disconnect the backhoe hy-
draulic hoses at Quik-
couplers. 1Install dust caps
in female end of Quik-
couplers and dust caps on
male end of Quik-couplers
on loader.

CAUTION: Escaping fluid under pressure can

‘ have sufficient force to penetrate the skin,
causing serious injury. Before discon-
necting lines, be sure to relieve all pres-
sure. Before applying pressure to the
system, be sure all connections are tight
and that lines, pipes, and hoses are not
damaged. Fluid escaping from a very small
hole can be almost invisible. Use a piece
of cardboard or wood, rather than hands, to
search for suspected leaks.

If injured by escaping fluid, see a doctor
at once. Serious infection or reaction can
develop if proper medical treatment is

not administered immediately.



bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s m———"

B) FROM A JD 3-POINT HITCH
Attaching Backhoe to Tractor

NOTE: If you do not have or do not wish to use a selective con-
trol valve for backhoe operation, your tractor hydraulic system
must be modified before attaching the backhoe.

Make the following adjustments before attempting to attach the
backhoe to the tractor:

A. Adjust the tractor drawbar
to the shortest position.

B. Place the 3-point hitch in
the category 1 position with
the sway blocks in the low-
er position.

Attach the backhoe as follows:

1. (Not illustrated) Carefully
back the tractor into the
mounting position and using 0
the rockshaft control lever, ‘
position the draft links
so they can be attached to
the backhoe mounting pins.

2. (Not illustrated) Put the
tractor range shift lever
in the "Park" position.

3. Attach the draft links to
the backhoe mounting pins
and secure with Quik-lock
pins (stored in backhoe
mounting pins.)

4. Attach center link to 3-
point hitch adapter by in-
serting bushing (used on
Category 2 center 1link),
pin, and secure with Quik-
lock pin.




bradco OWNER'S MANUAL se—

Attaching Hydraulic Hoses

CAUTION: Escaping hydraulic fluid under
pressure can have sufficient force to
penetrate the skin, causing serious in-
jury. Before disconnecting lines, be

sure to relieve all pressure. Before
applying pressure to the system, be sure
all connections are tight and that hydraulic
lines are not damaged. Fluid escaping from
a very small hole can be almost invisible.
Use a piece of cardboard or wood, rather
than hands, to search for suspected leaks.

If injured by escaping fluid, see a doctor
at once. Serious infection or reaction
can develop if proper medical treatment

is not administered immediately.

Closed-Center Tractors with Selective Control

Insert grooved male Quik-
coupler into pressure port
(left-hand port when facing
rear of tractor) on selective
control. Insert plain male
Quik-coupler into return port
(right-hand port) on selective
control.

Closed-Center Tractors with Selective Control Not Used for
Backhoe Operation

Remove caps and attach pres-
sure hose to pressure port
(under tractor) and connect
return hose to filter cover
(under tractor).

21



£

bradco

Open-Center Tractors

POWER BEYOND HOSE

BACKHOE
Sadm—
VALVE

I PRESSURE HOSE

TRACTOR )):I,

TRANSMISSION
CASE

RETURN HOSE

MANIFOLD
o
BLOCK

OWNER'S MANUAL e ——

NOTE: Do not use selective
control valve to operate
backhoe hydraulic system on
open-center tractors.

Attach pressure hose to pres-
sure port on manifold block.
Attach power beyond hose to
pressure return port on mani-
fold block. Attach return hose
to transmission case under
tractor seat on right~hand side).

Npen-Center Tractors in Conjunction with 37 Loader

LOADER POWER BEYOND HOSE

aackhosl LOADER PRESSURE HOS

VALVE

BACKHOE PRESSURE

HOSE

BACKHOE RETURN HOSE

LOADER RETURN HOSE

CASE cast

BACKHOE POWER BEYON
QND HOSE | . LOADER
( MANIFOLD VALVE
BLOCK J
€

TRACTOR ) TRACTOR
TRANSMISSION TRANSMISSION

Connect pressure hose (Back-

hoe to power beyond hose
(Loader) with an adapter. At-
tach power beyond hose (Back-
hoe to pressure return port on
manifold block. Attach pres-
sure hose (Loader) to the pres-
sure port on the manifold

block. Attach return hose
(Backhoe) to the tractor trans-
mission case under tractor seat.
Attach return hose (Loader) to
the tractor transmission case at
the rear of the tractor.



T e MR iR TS AL G A e e

23

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s—

Detaching Backhoe from Tractor

A CAUTION: To avoid possible bodily injury or

damage to the backhoe, be sure boom locking
lever is not latched when detaching backhoe
from tractor.

A CAUTION: To avoid pos-
sible bodily injury or
machine damage, do not engage
backhoe control levers unless
you are safely seated on back-
hoe operator's seat with your
feet on the foot pads.

1. (Not illustrated) With the tractor-backhoe on level ground,
use the rockshaft control lever to lower the backhoe main
frame to the ground.

2. Mount the backhoe operator's seat and retract the bucket and
crowd cylinders; then extend the 1lift cylinder until the
bucket touches the ground. Lower the stabilizers to the
ground.

CAUTION: To avoid injury from escaping hydrau-
=av YN .

lic 011 under pressure, relieve the pressure

in the system by moving the hydraulic control
levers in both directions before attaching

couplers.

3. (Not illustrated) Shut off tractor engine and disconnect
hoses from tractor.

4. Disconnect center link from 3-point hitch adapter by re-
moving Quik-lock pin, bushing (used on Category 2 center
link), and pin. Store Quik-lock pin, bushing (if used),
and pin in 3-point hitch adaptor.

5. Remove Quik-lock pins and disconnect draft links from
backhoe mounting pins. Store Quik-lock pins in the backhoe
mounting pins.

6. Remove hydraulic hose and cap ends to prevent contamination
of the system.



bradco OWNER'S MANUAL S—m——

Open-Center Tractors

When operating tractor after
detaching backhoe, attach by-
pass hose (Part No. GT3641)

to manifold block and cap

(Part No. GT3105) to transmission
case port.

When operating the tractor af-
ter detaching the backhoe,
remove the selective control
lever locking plate or rein-
stall as shown to the left.

NPERATING THE BACKHOE

A CAUTION: To avoid possible bodily injury or

damage to other machinery, a barricade should
be positioned around the swing area before
digging with the backhoe.

(A) Preparing Loader-Backhoe for Operation

Set engine rpm. Pull front auxiliary control pedal lever
rearward.



25

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =

Operating the Backhoe - Continued

l. Lower stabilizers until
they support some of the
backhoe weight.

2. Lower the rear stabilizer
(if equipped) until it
supports some of the load-
er's weight.

3. Remove swing pin from the
transport position and store
it in the swing arm.

4. Swing the boom locking lever
to the operating position.

(B) Preparing Tractor-Backhoe for Operation

CAUTION: To avoid possible bodily injury or

damage to buried cable, check for under-
ground obstructions before digging.

Move the tractor range shift lever to the "Park" position
and set the engine rpm.

Lower the front loader or blade (if equipped) to the ground.

IMPORTANT: Check front end weight. Do not operate or
transport backhoe without adequate front end weight.

Move the load and depth control lever to the "D" (Depth)
position.

Lower the backhoe main frame to the ground using the rock-
shaft control lever.

Set selective control lever (if equipped) and lock in po-
sition.

CAUTION: To avoid possible bodily injury,

do not engage backhoe control levers un-

less you are seated on the backhoe operator's
seat with your feet on the foot pads.

The upper link must be adjusted so the backhoe main frame
is vertical when it is one foot off the ground.



26

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL ssm—

Preparing Tractor-Backhoe for Operation - Continued

1. Mount the backhoe operator's seat and lower the stabilizers
until the backhoe main frame is lifted approximately one
foot (or to suit local conditions) off the ground.

IMPORTANT: Do not raise tractor tires off the ground.

2. Remove swing pin from the
transport position and store
it in the swing arm.

3. Move the boom locking lever
to its operating position.

OPERATING POINTERS

Operate the backhoe control levers to become familiar with
their speed and movements. The engine speed and the size of
the hydraulic system will determine the speed of cylinder
operation. (On a 3-point hitch mounted backhoe, the setting of the
selective control valve-if equipped-will also determine the speed
of cylinder operation).

Swing the boom several times to practice controlling the
speed of swing. Do not operate the swing more than 45° each
way for the first few times; then gradually increase the arc.

IMPORTANT: To avoid damage to the backhoe, do not slam
swing into rubber bumper pads.

Smooth, light handling of the controls will result in the
most efficient machine operation.

It is not difficult to become an efficient operator. A
control lever operating decal is located in front of the con-
trol levers. Study this decal; it will assist you in becoming
familiar with the controls.

Best results are obtained by digging near the center of the
swing so material can be dumped on either side.



27

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =

Operating Pointers - Continued

When opening a trench, maneuver the dipperstick into a
vertical position; then move it forward approximately two more
feet. The bucket should be positioned to skin 3 or 4 inches of
top soil off the surface without dragging the heel of the
bucket. On succeeding passes, lower the boom 4 to 6 inches and
proceed as before.

When dirt begins to pile too high, utilize the crowd and
bucket cylinder to move dirt away from the hole.

On extreme swing, take care not to over-~balance the tractor.

As you become familiar with the operation of the backhoe, it
will become common practice to operate two controls at one time.
For example, with the bucket extended and the dipperstick ex-
tended, the lift control and the crowd control can be operated
together to bring the bucket toward you with downward pressure on
it. As the dipperstick approaches you, the crowd and bucket
controls can be operated to move the bucket up and away from you
to save time in clearing the excavation.

The dual operation of controls will hasten and simplify the
digging operation. Normally, the two or more movements will not
be equal or even simultaneous, but as the pressure within a
cylinder changes and the resistance on an operating member of the
hoe lessens, it will begin to move. It is the balancing of the
force of one member against the other. Actuating the crowd and
bucket simultaneously will insure full buckets and prevent lost
motion and time.

CAUTION: When digging far to either side and
in close to the loader, the bucket could con-
tact the stabilizers and cause serious damage.

DIGGING TECHNIQUES

Two different digging techniques, bucket digging and crowd
digging, can be used. Ground conditions and type of bucket
being used will determine the best method to use.

CAUTION: To avoid possible bodily injury or
damage to a buried cable, check for under-
ground obstructions before digging. To avoid
possible bodily injury or damage to other
machinery, a barricade should be positioned
around the swing area before digging with the

backhoe.



(W%

bradco

Bucket Digging

BUCKET TOO

Z /nucxn 100
7FAR FOWARD 7.5aR BACK

OWNER'S MANUAL S ——

Lower the bucket to the
digging area and, using
downward pressure oOn

the bucket bottom, force
the bucket into the
ground.

It is important for the
bucket to be in the pro-
per position when starting
to dig. Never attempt to
dig with the bucket in the
wrong position--too far
forward or too far back-
ward as shown to the left.

with the bucket in the

ground, simultaneously

retract the dipperstick

and roll the bucket until

the bucket is full. QD'

If the bucket stalls, raise
the boom slightly and con-
tinue to dig until the
bucket is full.

Raise the bucket to the

top of the trench and dump
it on the spoil pile.

With a little practice,
raising, swinging, and
dumping can be accomplished
in one smooth operation.

When you load trucks with
high sides, continue rol-
ling the bucket as it is
being raised to prevent
spilling its contents.



aim

29

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL sess——

Crowd Digging

Lower the bucket into the ground the same as in bucket
digging; then roll the bucket until the cutting edge teeth
are flat on the ground.

Using only the crowd cylinder, retract the dipperstick--
dragging the bucket through the trench until it is approxi-
mately half full. Begin to roll the bucket while you con-
tinue to retract the dipperstick--until the bucket is com-
pletely full.

Raise the bucket and swing the boom until the bucket
can be dumped in the spoil area.

When operating on hillsides, dump the spoil dirt on the
uphill side of the trench. The unit will be in a more stable
position, and backfilling will be easier.

When operating on level ground, the unit can be moved
backward quickly by pushing it with the backhoe bucket against
the ground. (When operating a JD170 - JD24 Skid-Steer Loader,
first raise the backhoe stabilizers and the rear stabilizer off
the ground. When operating a 3-point hitch mounted backhoe, first
raise the stabilizers off the ground and put the tractor gear-
shift in "neutral", making sure to place the tractor range shift
lever in the park position before continuing operation.)

LIFTING WITH THE BACKHOE

The backhoe can be used to 1lift heavy loads. The lifting
capacity is restricted by the limits of the relief valves. Use
the following procedure to 1lift the maximum load with your
backhoe:

1. Extend the boom and crowd cylinders until the lifting
chain can be attached. Attach chain to dipperstick
approximately two inches from bucket pin. Be sure
all chains are securely connected.

2. Retract the boom cylinder to raise the boom to full
height.

3. If necessary, extend the crowd cylinder; then retract
the crowd cylinder to lift the load.



OWNER'S MAN UA L e

bradco

‘\

LIFTING WITH THE BACKHOE

Step 1

Step 1

Step 2

Step 2

Step 3

Step 3



bradco

OWNER'S MANUAL =e—

CHANGING BUCKETS

The bucket is connected to the dipperstick and bucket link
with allen screws and snap rings.

To change buckets, loosen allen screws at "A", remove snap
rings & washers at "B", and remove the pivot pins.

Remove the old bucket and position the new bucket. Install
the pivot pins and secure with the washers and snap rings; then
tighten allen screws.

TRANSPORTING

RAISE FRONY
STABILIZERS

IS8
REAR STABILIZER

Before transporting the backhoe, position the boom, dipper-
stick, and bucket as illustrated above.

31

e



32

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL S

Transporting - Continued

Install the swing lock pin and latch the boom locking lever.
Raise all stabilizers.

On a 3-point hitch mounted backhoe, raise the backhoe seat
to the vertical position, and raise the backhoe main frame to
its highest position-using the rockshaft control lever.

Attach the SMV emblem to the rear of the loader or to the
bracket on the dipperstick (3-point hitch mounting).

Drive slowly when transporting the backhoe over uneven
terrain.

CAUTION: When transporting the backhoe on

a road or highway at night or during the

the day, use accessory lights and devices

for adequate warning to the operators of

other vehicles. 1In this regard, check lo-

cal government regulations. Various safe-

ty lights and devices are available from 0
your John Deere dealer. ‘

STORAGE

End of Season

To prevent contamination of the hydraulic fluid system,
always insert dust caps to the female end of the Quik-couplers
on the pressure and return hydraulic hoses.

Coat the exposed piston rods of all hydraulic cylinders
with a grease or corrosion preventive.

Clean the exterior of the unit removing all mud, dirt,
grease, and other foreign material. To prevent rust, touch up

the painted surfaces where they may have been scratched or
chipped.

If possible, store the backhoe in a dry protected place.
If it is necessary to store the backhoe outside, cover it with
waterproof canvas or other suitable protective material.



33

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =eesssssssamms

Beginning of Season

Remove all protective coverings.

Check hydraulic hoses for deterioration, and if necessary,
replace.

Lubricate all grease fittings and oil swing cylinder chains.
Tighten all loose nuts, bolts, and set screws.

Inspect bucket teeth. If necessary, sharpen or replace them.



bradco OWNER'S MANUA L S

SAFETY SUGGESTIONS

The safety of the operator was one of the prime con-

siderations in the design of this backhoe. Proper
shielding, convenient controls, simple adjustments, and other
safety features have been built into this backhoe.

You can avoid many accidents by observing the following
safety rules. Insist that they be followed by those working
with and for you.

Only one person--the operator--should be allowed on the
unit while it is in operation.

Never operate the backhoe except from the operator's seat.

While operating the backhoe, remain at the controls until
the operation is completed.

Never lift a person with the backhoe.

Carry the backhoe low at all times--especially when working
on a sidehill, or backing up an incline. QE

Always lower the bucket to the ground before leaving the
backhoe's seat.

Watch for overhead wires. Never touch wires with any part
of the backhoe.

Be sure bystanders are clear of the backhoe before lowering
stabilizers or moving the boom.

Be sure area is clear of underground obstructions before
digging.

A barricade should be positioned around the work area.
Do not use the backhoe bucket as a battering ram.

Do not drive the unit near the edge of a ditch, gully, or
excavation.

Be careful to prevent the unit from tipping sideways if it
strikes an excavation, ditch, or other irregularities, especial-
ly on hillsides. The rate of travel on hillsides and curves
should always be such that there is no danger of tipping.

Do not oil, grease, or adjust the unit while it is in ‘E
motion.



D L N T o R PP AR PRV PPN

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s

9

Safety Suggestions - Continued
Travel slowly over rough terrain.

Do not change relief valve settings--they are factory set
for best backhoe performance and safety.

When operating on a slope, avoid swinging the bucket to the
downhill direction, if possible. This will reduce the stability
of the backhoe. Always dump on the uphill side.

When driving connecting pins in or out, use care to gquard
against injury from particles that may chip off the pin or
object used in striking the pin.

Protect eyes with safety glasses.

When operating or transporting loader (tractor)-backhoe,
always use boom locks.

When storing backhoe be sure boom locking lever is not
latched.

)l’. Never leave the unit unattended with the engine running.
Never allow anyone to work under a raised bucket.

A JD170 and JD24 Skid Steer Loader with a Bradco 800 Back-
hoe should be equipped with adequate rollover protection.

On a loader-backhoe or 3-point hitch mounted backhoe,
do not dig under the stabilizers or loader-backhoe. Soft
ground or sandy soil might cause cave-in.

Escaping fluid under pressure can have sufficient force
to penetrate the skin, causing serious injury. Before discon-
necting lines, be sure to relieve all pressure. Before
applying pressure to the system, be sure all connections are
tight and that lines, pipes, and hoses are not damaged.

Fluid escaping from a very small hole can be almost
invisible. Use a piece of cardboard or wood, rather than hands,
to search for suspected leaks.

. If injured by escaping fluid, see a doctor at once. Serious
infection or reaction can develop if proper medical treatment is
not administered immediately.



36

bradco

OWNER'S MANUA L s—m—

Safety Suggestions - Continued

When transporting the backhoe unit on a road or highway
at night or during the day, use accessory lights and devices

for adequate warning to the operators of other vehic
this regard, check local governmental regulations.

les. In
Various

safety lights and devices are available at your John Deere

dealer.

HAND SIGNALS

Use when noise or
distance does not
allow normal voice
communication,

HAND SIGNALS

Took, A

Decrease Speed

This Far To Go

%

Move Out- Take OFf

%‘i

Raise Equipment

Move Toward Me- Follow M

Start The Engine

&

Come To Me

Speed It UpJncroasoM

<

m |

ower Equipment



37

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =

LUBRICATION

Economical and efficient operation of any machine is
dependent upon regular and proper lubrication of all moving
parts with a quality lubricant. Neglect leads to reduced ef-
ficiency, heavy draft, wear, breakdown, and needless replacement
parts.

CAUTION: Shut off loader (tractor) engine
before lubricating backhoe.

All parts provided with grease fittings should be lubri-
cated as indicated. If any grease fittings are missing, re
place them immediately. Clean all fittings thoroughly before
using grease gun.

IMPORTANT: Avoid excessive greasing. Dirt collects
on exposed dgrease and greatly increases wear. After
greasing, wipe off excessive grease from fittings.

SYMBOLS

Lubricate daily or every 10 hours of operation,
whichever comes first, with SAE Multi-Purpose Lub-
ricant or an equivalent SAE Multi-Purpose type grease.

)

Lubricate roller chain periodically with Chain Lube
or equivalent.

» &

&

O0il every 50 hours of operation with SAE 30 Oil.



.

S et 5

OWNER'S MANUA L sess—

bradco

)




bradco

Trouble

A) Backhoe fails
to lift or swing.

B) Backhoe lifting
or swinging too
slowly.

TRO 0

Possible Cause

Low o0il supply.
Improper hose hook-
up.

Worn control valve
section.

Pump damaged or worn.

Broken hydraulic line.

Jammed swing linkage.

Bent piston rod.

Cold oil.

Engine speed too slow.

0il leaking past con-
trol valve.

0il too heavy.

Pump damaged or worn.

0il leaking past cyl-
inder packings.
Dirty oil filter.

Faulty relief valve.

OWNER'S MANUAL s—

Possible Remedy

Add oil.

Check hydraulic
diagram; rein-

stall properly.

Replace section.

Replace pump.

Check for leaks
and replace line.

Remove interfer-
ence.

Replace or re-
pair cylinder.

Warm oil with
engine at idle
speed.

Open throttle.

Replace or re-
pair worn section.

Use recommended
oil.

Replace or re-
pair pump.

Replace packings.

Replace filter.

Clean or replace.

39



bradco OWNER'S MANUAL seessssssesssm—m—

Trouble Shooting - Continued

Trouble Possible Cause Possible Remedy
C) Backhoe fails Broken or leaking Replace broken
to hold up load. lines. hose and check

for leaks.

Dirty oil. Drain oil and
refill, and re-
place filter.

0il leaking past Replace packings.
cylinder packings.
0il leaking past Replace or re-
control valve. pair worn section.
Faulty relief valve. Clean or replace.
D) Oil heating. Dirty oil. Drain oil and re-
fill, replace
filter.
Control valve held Return control
open too long. to neutral po-
sition when not
in use.
0il too light in Use recommended
hot weather. oil.
Engine running too Reduce throttle.
fast.
Damaged o0il lines. Replace damaged
lines.
E) External leak- Control valve tie Torque bolts to
age. bolts loose. 20 £t. 1bs.
Damaged O-rings bet- Repair control
ween valve sections. valve.
Damaged O-rings on Repair control
valve spools. valve.
Cylinder seals dam- Repair cylinder.

aged.




bradco

Trouble Shooting - Continued

Trouble

F) Swing cylinder
malfunctioning.

G) Control valve
sticking or work-
ing hard.

Possible Cause

Damaged O-rings on
valve drop check.

Broken o0il 1line.

0il leaking past
packing or seals.
Faulty relief valve.
Dirty valve.

Scored bore or bent
spool.

Control linkage mis-
aligned.

Control valve tie
bolts too tight.
Return spring binding

or broken.

Foreign matter in
spool bore.

OWNER'S MANUAL sa—

Possible Remedy

Repair control
valve.

Replace hose and
check for leaks.

Replace packing
or seals.

Clean or replace.
Clean valve.

Replace valve
section.

Correct misalign-
ment.

Tighten bolts
only to 20 ft.
lbs. torque.

Replace spring.

Clean valve.

41



42

P R

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s—

SERVICE

BLEEDING BACKHOE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

If the hydraulic hoses have been disconnected from the
backhoe, the tractor or loader, all trapped air must be re-
moved after the hoses are connected. Start the tractor or
loader engine and move all of the remote hydraulic operating
levers on the backhoe several times to bleed the air from
the system.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM HOSES

CAUTION: Escaping fluid under pressure can
have sufficient force to penetrate the skin
causing serious bodily injury. Before dis-
connecting lines, be sure to relieve all
pressure, before applying pressure to the
system, be sure all connections are tight
and that lines, pipes, and hoses are not
damaged.

Fluid escaping from a very small hole can
be almost invisible, use a piece of card-
board or wood, rather than hands, to search
for suspected leaks.

If injured by escaping fluid, see a doctor
at once. Serious infection or reaction
can develop if proper medical treatment

is not administered immediately.

0il leaks in the pressure side of the system can be lo-
cated by carefully inspecting the external area of the hoses
and fittings.

Check the return side of the system for leaks by examining
the oil in the tractor or loader reservoir. If air is being
drawn into the system, the o0il will contain air bubbles and
appear to foam.

When tightening connections always use two wrenches.

IMPORTANT: Do not tighten fittings too tight; make them
just tight enough to eliminate leaks.

=

+l




43

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL sesessessssss—m

TIGHTENING BOLTS AND NUTS

Periodically, check to be sure all bolts and nuts are

tight.

REPLACING BUCKET TOOTH POINTS

A g  TOOTH SHANK

TOOTH POINT

E."'— - L

&pem METAL mrox

TOOTH SHANK RECESS

The points on the bucket teeth
shanks can be replaced when
they become worn or broken.

The bucket teeth are self-
sharpening and require little
attention; however, the points
on the bucket teeth shanks can
be replaced when they become
worn or broken.

A tooth point can be removed
from the welded tooth shank

by hammering at "A" on the
tooth point or by driving a
chisel at "B" just between the
tooth point box section and
the tooth shank. 1Install the
new point and anchor it to the
tooth by peening at the lo-
cation shown.

To replace left swing chain
remove pins at "A" and adjust
using left swing adjusting nut.

To replace right swing chain
remove pins at "B" and adjust
using right swing adjusting nut.



44
@OWN ER'S MANUAL =
SERVICE - CONTINUED

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM DIAGRAM 800 BACKHOE

L.H, R.M.
STABILIZER soom SWING DIPPERSTICK BUCKET STABILIZER
I.;-ll— o g_
_ o h
1l
RIGHT-HAN LEFT-HANOD
EXTEND EXTEND EXTEND EXTEND EXTEND I
RETRACY RETRACT RETRACTY RETRACT RETRACTY
SYSTEM
RELIESF
VALVE

ELIESF
VALVE

pbe N\
)

.1}

S .

6-Spool Control Valve

)




i e . A e o A . S —

45

bradco SERVICE BULLETIN sem—

Number 09.08.73

SUBJECT: Eliminating side movement in Skid-Steer
Backhoe mounting.

It has been found on several units that an undesirable
amount of side movement is present when the Bradco 800
Backhoe is mounted on a John Deere 170 or JD24 Skid-
Steer Loader. If this condition is allowed to remain,
you will experience pin and latch failures.

To remedy this problem, we recommend the welding of washers
to the backhoe main frame to take up the gap. See the
sketch below.

The washers should be sized to provide 3/16" or less total

side play between the backhoe main frame and the loader
mounting hooks.

) ©

WELD AND
GRIND

Sy S \)
|NNEN‘I‘

.‘:';
3 L
== r—s—z GAP MAXIMUM
PER SIDE (@

S~~~ __LOADER MTG.
BRACKET

TOP VIEW



ey e e s hmres Saian PR

et et e e e et et P e e a7 e sl i b A e i N RO R S

bradco SERVICE BULLETIN measam—m—m

NUMBER 17.10.73

SUBJECT: FAILURE OF THE LOWER 3-POINT HITCH
PINS ON THE BRADCO 800 BACKHOE

In the past we have had failure of the lower 3-point
hitch pins on the Bradco 800 Backhoe mounted on a
Category I 3-point hitch. The failure is the result
of too much side play of the connecting arm on the
pin. To prevent this side play, we are offering a
3/8" long bushing that is to be placed on the 3-point
hitch pin between the arm and the klick pin as

shown below.

You may order your bushings at no charge direct from
Bradco.

N

KLICK PIN

BUSHING
NO.7799

STABILIZER MOUNTING



47

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =

ATTACHMENTS

BUCKETS TURF PADS
18’ BUCKET
< cxsr
12 " BUCKET 36"BUCKET
No. of Teeth Size of Bucket A turf pad can be attached to
12 h each stabilizer for working in
2 18-Inch areas where the stabilizers
c 24_§22h will be lowered on grass such
- f i -
3 36-TInch as golf courses or cemeteries
Teeth are attached to the 2000 PSI LOADER PRESSURE
front cuttlng edge of the RELIEF VALVE

buckets in the amounts listed
above. Tooth tips can be
driven on or off the shanks
as needed.

REAR STABILIZER

REAR STABILIZER On a JD170 or JD24 Skid-Steer

Loader, for greater digging
On a JD170 or JD24 Skid-Steer power, a 2000 PSI replacement
Loader with a Bradco 800 Back- system relief valve (JD Part
hoe, a rear stabilizer can be #AW13533) for the loader's
used to give the loader-back- hydraulic system is available.
hoe more stability. This replaces the loader's

standard equipment 1750 PSI
system relief valve.



48

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL sasss———

ASSEMBLY

NOTE: The following assembly procedures are applicable to
the three different basic mounting packages available.
Be sure you are following the correct procedure. The
different mountings covered are:

A) Skid Steer Loader

B) Three Point Hitch

C) Front Mounted Backhoe

D) Common Assembly Procedure

A) ASSEMBLY OF A BRADCO 800 BACKHOE ON A JD170 or JD24
SKID-STEER LOADER.

Adapt the loader hydraulic system and assemble the back-
hoe as illustrated in the following pages. The illustrations
show clearly the parts to be assembled and attached in their
proper order. Separate all bundles and arrange them con-
veniently for assembly.

When the term "right-hand" or "left-hand" is used, it
is determined from a seated position on the loader.

A CAUTION: Before attempting to modify the
Toader hydraulic system, the engine should
be shut off.

Escaping fluid under pressure can have suf-
ficient force to penetrate the skin, causing
serious injury. Before disconnecting hoses,
be sure to relieve all pressure. Before
applying pressure to the system, be sure

all connections are tight and that lines,
pipes, and hoses are not damaged.

Fluid escaping from a very small hole can be
almost invisible. Use a piece of cardboard
or wood, rather than hands, to search for
suspected leaks.

If injured by escaping fluid, see a doctor
at once. Serious infection or reaction can
develop if proper medical treatment is not
administered immediately.




- b b Fat e A s vt = A0

49

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL sssssm—

A) Assembly - Continued

ADAPTING LOADER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

To increase the operating
capacity of the backhoe, re-
move the heel plate and re-
place the o0ld 1750 PSI system
control valve with a new 2000
PSI system control valve, part
number AW13533.

1. Remove heel plate and pedals.

2. Slide pedal locking plates
together and install front
auxiliary foot pedal re-
tainer bracket.

3. Remove cap from loader hy-
e EARY draulic pressure line and
attach extension line.

- 4., Attach 5/8 x 3/4 inch

— R, T O-ring adaptor.

“BUFRONT AUXILIARY

ALK CDAL RETAINER 5 Tngtall male end of Quik-
coupler.




50

bradco OWNER'S MANUA L S

A) Assembly - Continued

o

HYDRAULIC FLUID RETURN LINE ON LOADER

. lo
HYDRAUL 1 CHS

MANIFOLOD

Tilt the loader seat for-
ward. Remove pipe plug
from the hydraulic manifold
and screw 459 swivel elbow
into hydraulic manifold.
Attach 1/2 inch x 40 inch
hose to the elbow. Run
the hose towards the front
of the loader.

Pull the end of the back-
hoe hydraulic fluid re-
turn hose through the
opening in the floor of the
loader.

Attach the extension tube 0]
to the end of the hose.

Attach a 5/8 x 3/4 inch
O-ring adapter.

Install the male end of
Quik-coupler.

Before installing the heel
plate, cut out a 1-1/2 inch
wide x 4 inch long section on
right side of plate - to al-
low room for the hydraulic
fluid return line.

Install heel plate and pedals.

Clamp hydraulic lines to
angles with U-clamps.

Attach angles to heel
plate with existing bolts.

')



51

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s

A) Assembly - Continued
ASSEMBLING THE BACKHOE

Hydraulic Pressure Line and Hvdraulic Return Line

1. Attach 90° elbow to male
end of 3/8 inch hose.

2. Attach female Quik-coupler
to 90° elbow.

3. (Not illustrated) Rotate
the elbows on the back-
hoe control valve so that
the return elbow points
straight down and the pres-
sure elbow points straight

up.

, _ : 4. Attach crossover pipe to

s ' ot g return elbow on control

:'gsslsu“ T H valve.

5. Attach hose with female
swivel to pressure elbow
on control valve.

6. Attach hose with male end
to crossover pipe.

Locking Blocks (Loader Only)

l. Insert locking block handle
in main frame bracket.

2. Install pipe spacer on pin
of locking block and po-
sition block on main frame
stud and on handle at the
same time.

3. Secure with flat washers and
cotter pins.

4. Attach springs to main frame
and to pipe spacer.




b2

Lil

bradco OWNER'S MANUA L S

A) Assembly - Continued

REAR STABILIZER (ATTACHMENT LOADER ONLY)

1.

Take off plate from top of
stabilizer and remove bag
of hardware. Before re-
installing the top plate,
note which hose is the
upper cylinder hose (1/4

x 28 inch) and which is the
lower cylinder hose (1/4

X 48 inch)

Lift rear stabilizer into
position and attach upper
arms to loader with four
3/8 x 1-1/4 inch cap screws,
lock washers, and nuts.

Attach lower arms to loader
using six 1/2 x 1-3/4 inch
cap screws, lock washers, \
and nuts. .)

Attach upper cylinder hose
to upper nozzle on the
rear of the loader using

a straight female swivel
connector.

Attach lower cylinder hose
to lower nozzle on the rear
of the loader using a
straight female swivel
connector.



bradco OWNER'S MANUAL sees—

B) ASSEMBLY OF A BRADCO 800 BACKHOE ON A 3-POINT HITCH MOUNT
(JOHN DEERE)

Adapt tractor hydraulic system and assemble the backhoe
as illustrated on the following pages. The illustrations
show clearly the parts to be assembled in their proper order.
Separate all bundles and arrange them conveniently for assembly.

When the term "right-hand" or "left-hand" is used, it is
determined from a seated position on the backhoe seat.

CAUTION: Before modifying the tractor hy-
draulic system, shut off the engine.

Escaping hydraulic fluid under pressure can
have sufficient force to penetrate the skin,
causing serious injury. Before discon-
necting lines, be sure to relieve all pres-
sure. Before applying pressure to the
system, make sure all connections are

tight and that lines, pipes, and hoses

are not damaged.

Fluid escaping from a very small hole can
be almost invisible. Use a piece of card-
board or wood, rather than hands, to search
for suspected leaks.

If injured by escaping fluid, see a doctor
at once. Serious infection or reaction can
develop if proper medical treatment is not
administered immediately.

ADAPTING TRACTOR HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
Open-Center Tractors

1. Remove pressure relief valve
housing. Position manifold
block between bracket and

: e T X
frnnmn . - pressure relief valve hous-
"Wdﬁdn S o B ing. Attach with two 5/16
BLOCK [N I x 3-1/4 inch cap screws.

2. Attach adapter to manifold
block at the pressure re-
turn port.

3. Attach elbow to manifold
block at the pressure port.



54

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL S—

R
B) Assembly - Continued
NOTE: Steps 2 and 4 are the only steps necessary for tractor

modification when the backhoe is used in conjunction
with the 37 loader

4. Remove plug from transmis-
sion case. Install adap-
ters (#3148 & #3070) and
90 degree swivel elbow
(#3149).

Closed-Center Tractors with Selective Control

Not Used for Backhoe Operation

1. (Not illustrated) Remove
tube from selective con-
trol valve to pressure port.

2. Install tee (#8JIC female "
to #8JIC male to #8JIC male
at pressure port.

3. Attach hose (1/2 x 24 inch
2-wire with #8JIC female
swivel on each end) to tee
and selective control valve.

4. Install filter cover with
port and O-rings (if not
already equipped).

5. Attach adapter to port on
filter cover.

0



w
(8]

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s———

B) Assembly - Continued

Closed Center Tractors Without Selective Control

1. Install adapter at pres-
sure ports.

2. Install filter cover with
port and O-rings (if not
already equipped).

3. Attach adapter to filter
cover port.

ASSEMBLING THE BACKHOE

Pressure and Return Elbows

Rotate the pressure and re-
turn elbows so they are
pointing upward and away from
the bucket end of the backhoe
as shown.

Power Beyond Elbow
(Open-Center Tractors Only)

1. Remove open-center plug.
2. Install power-beyond plug.
3. Install elbow and position

similar to pressure and
return elbows.




56

bradco OWNER'S MANUA L S

B) Assembly - Continued

3-Point Hitch Adapter

1.

Support backhoe with jack
or chain hoist for easier
hole alignment.

Remove lower mounting bolts
(1 x 2-1/2 inch) lock wash-
ers, and flat washers, line
up lower holes on adapter
with lower holes on back-
hoe and attach loosely with
large bolts (1 x 3 inch)
and lock washers.

Remove upper mounting bolts
(1 x 2-1/2), lock washers,
and flat washers. Swing
adapter into position and
install longer bolts (1 x

3 inch) and lock washers at
upper mounting holes. (Ad-
just the amount of weight
on the jack or hoist to

achieve best hole alignment.

1]



bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s—

B)

1)
2)

3)

Assembly - Continued
ATTACHING BACKHOE TO A
CATEGORY II 3-POINT HITCH

Slide bushings No. 6982 onto stabilizer mounting pins.

Install bushing into upper link and attach to backhoe using
a draw bar pin and klick pin.

Slide lower links over the bushings on the stabilizer moun-
ting pins and secure with klick pins.

o
~ DRAW BAR PIN
KLICK PIN
o
FRAME
WELDMENT
BUSHING
NO. 6983

BUSHING
NO. 6982

(2) REQ'D

~

STABILIZER MOUNTING



58

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s—

B) Assembly - Continued

Backhoe Seat

1. Attach seat mounting
bracket to seat with
four 5/16 x 1 inch cap
screws and lock washers.
By using the different
sets of mounting holes,
the seat can be adjusted
forward or rearward to
suit the operator.

2. Attach seat to 3-point
hitch adapter with a
3/4 x 4 inch bolt and
lock nut.

Hydraulic Hoses

(Open-Center Tractors)

1. Attach one 55 inch hose
to the power-beyond elbow
on the control valve and

the other to the pressure
elbow on the control valve.

2. Attach the 72 inch hose
to the return elbow on !
the control valve.

R

55’ HOSE

72" HOSE

i) 4



bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =sse—

B) Assembly - Continued

Hydraulic Hoses

(Closed-Center Tractors with Selective Control)

l.

Remove open-center plug
from control valve and
replace with closed-
center plug.

Attach O-ring adapter to
male end of 46 inch hoses.

Attach grooved male Quik-
coupler to one 40 inch hose.

Attach plain male Quik-
coupler to the other 40
inch hose.

Attach hose with grooved
male Quik-coupler to pres-
sure elbow on control valve.

Attach hose with plain male
Quik-coupler to return
elbow on control valve.

Hydraulic Hoses

(Closed-Center Tractors Without Selective Control or

With Selective Control Not Used for Backhoe Operation)

Remove open-center plug
from control valve and
replace with closed-
center plug.

Attach one 55 inch hose to
the pressure elbow on the
control valve.

Attach the other 55 inch
hose to the return elbow
on the control valve.

59



Fos

60

B)

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL S m——"

Assembly - Continued

Converting Open Center System to Closed Center

Remove open center plug No. 4771 from energy valve or open
center plug No. 4691 from gresen valve.

Install closed center plug No. 4741 in energy valve or closed
center plug No. 6977 in gresen valve.

IMPORTANT: Damage to the o-ring and improper seal will
occur if the plugs are not installed carefully.

IMPORTANT: SEAL MUST
FIT SHOULDER OF FITTING
AND CONTACT BOTTOM
OF HOLE TO INSURE
PROPER SEAL.

6977

469



61

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =esssssasms
C) ASSEMBLY OF A BRADCO 800 BACKHOE, FRONT-MOUNTED ON A
JD TRACTOR.
—
SEAT MOUNTING -
1
-+ {3 APPROX. #MOUNTING FRAME ) °
BRACKET
™~

MOUNTING FRAME
WEI.DMEN'I‘—\

L
::’-=——'—_::1_—_—__F_—__j————_———————————
Le[ MOUNTING PAD

— o)
— WELD SOLID LIFT CYLINDER

J—
g BRACKET

e ———

1. Mount the mounting frame weldment to the Bradco universal
frame as shown in the illustration above.

a. Align the mounting frame weldment on the universal frame so
that the "U" bolt which holds the blade pod weldment to the
universal frame is about 1/8" from the mounting frame weldment.

b. A "U" bolt attaches the rear end of each mounting frame to the
universal frame.

c. The bottom ear of the mounting frame weldment attaches to the
mounting pad with two 3/4 x 1-1/2 cap- screws and lock washers.

d. When the mounting pad is centered on the blade lift cylinder
bracket, weld the mounting pad in place.

2. The backhoe can now be mounted on the mounting frame bracket.

a. Position the backhoe so that the four holes in the mounting
frame bracket align with the four holes on the bracket main
frame.

b. Attach the backhoe to the mounting frame with the four pins
and cotter pins.

3. Mount the seat weldment on the mounting frame weldment.

4. Hook up the hydraulic hoses as shown in the hydraulic hook-
up diagram.



[PRAPEY atati -
.ol v . e

@OWN ER'S MANUAL S

FRONT MOUNTED BACKHOE

Hydraulic Schematic Diagram

CONNECTS TO THE
"POWER” AND "RETURN"
PORTS ON THE TRACTOR

I D
| \

UR
POWER RETURN
BACKHOE VALVE
PR
Q Q Q
— 3
BOOM CYLINDER
]
BUCKET | o-
CYLINDER
O- = o SWING CYLINDER
u
o
DIPPER CYLINDER
)]




bradco OWNER'S MANUAL s

D) COMMON ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

CONTROL LEVERS

(SKID STEER, 3-POINT HITCH, & FRONT MOUNT)

1. Mount pivot block bracket
to main frame using three
3/8 x 3/4 inch cap screws
and lock washers.

2. Attach pivot block linkage
to the control valve using
four 1/4 x 7/8 inch pins
with cotter pins.

3. Screw end of handles into
pivot blocks and secure
with two 5/8 inch jam nuts.

4. Adjust linkage rods with
control valve in the neu-
tral position until control
handles are in a vertical
position.




64

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL =

D)

Assembly - Continued
STABILIZER CONTROL LEVERS

(SKID STEER & 3-POINT HITCH)

1. Attach stabilizer con-
trol handles to pivot
block bracket using (2)
1/4 x 1-1/2 inch cap
screws and nuts.

2. Attach clevis ends of
linkage rods to stabi-
lizer control handles
using (2) 3/8 x 1 1/16
inch pins and cotter pins.

3. Attach end of linkage
rods to control valve
using (2) 1/4 x 7/8 inch
pins and cotter pins.

4. Adjust linkage rods with
the control valve in the
neutral position until
the control handles are
in a vertical position.

L



e ORI T QLB AT e e

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL ssssssssssmamans

D) Assembly - Continued
CONTROL VALVE SHIELD (Continued)

(SKID STEER, 3-POINT HITCH & FRONT MOUNT)

1. Mount top shield to main
frame using (2) 1/4 x
1/2 inch self-tapping
screws and lock washers.

2. Attach rear shield to
top shield using (4)
No. 10 x 1/2 inch self-
tapping screws.

3. Attach rear shield to
control valve using ex-
isting cap screw, lock
washer, and nut.




66

bradco OWNER'S MANUA L S —

D)

Assembly - Continued
BUCKET
(SKID STEER, 3-POINT HITCH & FRONT MOUNT)

,o 1. Attach bucket to bucket
link by installing a 1-3/8
x 8-3/8 inch pin. Secure
with flat washer and snap
ring at each end and 1/2 x
3/4 inch socket head screw
at IIA" .

2. Attach to dipperstick by
installing a 1-3/8 x 10 1/4
inch pin. Secure with flat
washer and snap ring at
each end and 1/2 x 3/4 inch
socket head screw at "B".

TURF PADS (ATTACHMENT)

(SKID STEER & 3-POINT HITCH)

1. Remove cotter pin and flat

_ washer. Slide 1-1/4 x
> 4-3/4 inch pin out of sta-

bilizer arm.

2. Attach turf pad with 1-1/4
x 4-3/4 inch pin. Secure
with flat washer and cotter
pin.

¢

¢



bradco OWNER'S MANUAL ms—

D) Assembly - Continued

BUCKET CYLINDER AND DIPPERSTICK CYLINDER HOSES

(SKID STEER,

3-POINT HITCH & FRONT MOUNT)

1.

Attach right~-hand 3/8 inch
hose to the bucket cylin-
der extend port.

Attach left-hand 3/8 inch
hose to the bucket cylin-
der retract port.

Install 5/8 inch hose clamps

two 1/4 x 1/2 inch hex. hd.
cap screws and lock washers.

Remove pin from end of
dipperstick.

With safety lock to boom
out of the locked position,
use some type of lifting
device to lower backhoe

to a horizontal position.

Attach rod end of dipper-
stick cylinder to dip-
perstick by installing a
1-3/8 x 6 inch pin. Secure
by tightening set screw.

67



68

bradco OWNER'S MANUA L "asassm——

D) Assembly - Continued

3

FFRONT STABILIZERS

(SKID STEER & 3-POINT HITCH)

Attach both right-hand and
left-hand stabilizer arms
to main frame using 1-1/4

x 4-3/4 inch pins. Secure
with flat washers and cot-
ter pins.

Extend stabilizer cylinders
and attach to main frame
using 1 x 5 inch pins. Se-
cure to main frame using
flat washers and cotter
pins.

Position elbows to point
forward on both stabilizer

cylinders. ‘
J

Attach 1/4 inch male end

of 3/8 inch hose to 90°

elbows.

Attach 3/8 inch swivel end
of extend stabilizer hose
to top port on backhoe con-
trol valve.

Attach 3/8 inch swivel end
of retract stabilizer hose
to bottom port on backhoe
control valve.

()



bradco
No. Req'd.
1 1
2 1
3 2
4 1
5 10
6 2
7 2
8 1
9 2
10 6
11 20
12 2
13 1
14 2
15 10
16 4
17 2
18 10
19 2
20 1l
21 1l
22 1
23 1
24 2
25 2
26 1

69

OWNER'S MANUAL ses———

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE
MAIN BACKHOE ASSEMBLY

Part No.

4565
4566
6264
6265
6355
6356
6373
6375
6402
6615
6616
6617
6562
6619
6620
6621
6622
6623
6896
6897
6898
6899
6900

6903
6912
6915

Description

Seal, Top Swing Post

Seal, Bottom Swing Post

Cylinder, Boom & Dipper

Cylinder, Bucket
Bushing (1 3/8 I.D.)
Bushing, Boom Pivot (1 3/4 I.D.)

Pin, Dipper Cylinder

Pin, Bucket Link

Pin, Boom Cylinder

Bearing (1 3/8 I.D.)

Grease Zerk

Bearing (2 1/2 I.D.)

Spring

Retaining Ring (1 3/4 Pin)

Retaining Ring (1 3/8 Pin)

Clamp

Washer, Thrust (1 3/4 I.D.)
Thrust (1 3/8 I.D.)

Washer,

Pin,
Pin,
Pin,
Pin,

Pin,

1

1
1
1
1

3/8
3/8
3/8
3/8
3/4

X 10 Dipper Link

x 10 1/4 Dipper to Bucket

x 7 1/8 Boom Cyl. to Swing Pos
X 9 1/2 Boom to Dipper

x 11 1/8 Lower Boom Pivot

Retainer, Front Bearing

Dipper Link Weldment

Dipper Weldment



70
bradco
No. Req'd.
27 1
28 1l
29 1l
30 5
31 11
32 4
4
4
33 2
2
2
34 2
2
35 1
37 Varied
38 1l
39 1
40 1
41 1l
42 1l
43 Varied
44 1
45 1l
46 1l

3 Simndn RN e PR N B . " o .o
T R Lo Sl u%

OWNER'S MANUAL =e———

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE

MAIN BACKHOE ASSEMBLY

Part No.

6917
6938
6947
1534
1574

1152
1231
1507

1003
1224
1501

1001
1501

1155
6397
6399
6400
6401
6989
6918
6398

6930
6380
1046

Description

Swing Pivot Weldment
Boom Safety Hook
Boom Weldment

3/4 - 10 Lock Nut

Socket Set Screw, Cup Point, Self-
Lock 1/2 - 13 x 3/4

3/4 UNC x 6 1/2 Hex Capscrew
3/4 UNC Hex Nut
3/4" Lock Washer

1/4 UNC x 1" Hex Capscrew
1/4 UNC Hex Nut
1/4 Lock Washer

N

|
1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Capscrew 'j
1/4 Lock Washer

3/4 UNC x 8" Hex Capscrew
Tooth

Bucket 24"

Bucket 18"

Bucket 12"

Bucket 36"

Swing Pivot Weldment
Shank, Tooth

Bucket Link Wm't
Hose Clamp Assy.
3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Capscrew

L))



e e . s e e e

1

@OWN ER'S MANUAL =

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE

)

MAIN BACKHOE ASSEMBLY




bradco
No.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 2
5 1l
6 1l
7 1l
8 1l
9 2
10 2
11 4
12 2
13 1l
14 2
2
15 5
16 4
17 4
18 1l
19 1l
20 2
2
21 1l

Reqg'd.

. At e Zeee mam sea: aa”

OWNER'S MANUAL S

BRADCO 300 BACKHOE

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

Part No.

6252
6825
6829
6886
6910
6917
6929
6943
6945
6959
6960
6964

6965

1535
1509

1534
1611
7108
1046
6918

1089
1505

7603

Description

Plate, Removable Cyl.
Valve Cover

Bottom Sheet (valve cover)
Rubber Bumper

Swing Frame

Swing Pivot Weldment

Hose Clamp Ass'y.

Swing Cylinder

Bolt Weldment

Chain, Swing Leaf

Pin, Swing Chain

1/4 x 1/2 Screw, Hex Hd. Self-tap
Pin, 3 3/4 (anti-swing)

1" - 14 Hex Nut
1" Lock Washer

Lock Nut 3/4 - 10

Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1

Screw, #10 Type B Self-Tapping
Hex Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 1 3/4
Swing Pivot Weldment

1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Capscrew
1/2 Lock Washer

Hose Clamp Assembly

)



e e e e e e e A b e % amien e et o

@OWN ER'S MANUAL =

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE
MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

73

)

5




74
bradco
No. Req'd.
1 6
2 4
3 2
4 2
5 2
6 4
7 5
8 2
9 6
10 1
11 1
12 1
13 2
14 4
15 1
16 2
17 4
18 8
19 2

4
20 3
3

OWNER'S MANUAL saesss—

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE ‘
2 LEVER CONTROL ASSEMBLY
Part No. Description
1476 Hex Nut, 3/8-24 UNF
5545 Ball Joint
6270 Yoke Wm't (includes bushing 6961)
6271 Pivot Pin
6272 Block, Pivot (includes bushing 6961)
6274 Retaining Ring
6277 Control Rod Weldment
6624/ Clevis Pin
6776 Clevis Pin
6858 Bracket, Handle Mtg.
6868 Stabilizer Handle (right)
6869 Control Rod (offset) ﬁ
6894 Handle Grip
6961 Bronze Bushing
6962 Stabilizer Handle (left)
6963 Control Rod Clevis
1525 3/8 SAE Flat Washer Pin
1612 Cotter Pin 3/32 x 1/2
1005 1/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Capscrew
1228 1/2 UNC Hex Nut
1042 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Capscrew
1503 3/8 Lock Washer



75

TWO LEVER CONTROL

LI

N
PNS

bm

R S

l‘ & -
@@ & ¢




bradco

No. Part No.
1 6357
2 3080
3 3656
4 3005
5 3110
6 3030
7 3657
8 3038
9 3031

10 3579

11 3037

12 3033

12 3585

OWNER'S MANUAL se——

JOHN DEERE FRONT MOUNT BACKHOE

VALVE & FITTINGS

Req'd.
1
3

= = P

Description

Valve

1/2 x 45° Hose Adaptor

1/2"
1/2"
1/2"
1/2"
1/2"
1/2"
1/2"
1/2"
3/8"
1/2"
1/2"

Hose x 123"

Straight Hose Adaptor

NPT Female Tee

Close Nipple

Hose x 21 1/2"

to 3/4" Straight Hose Adaptor
Tee Service

Hose x 52"

to 1/2" Straight Hose Adaptor
x 90° Hose Adaptor

Hose to 24"

¢



77

S MANUAL =

OWNER

JOHN DEERE FRONT MOUNT BACKHOE
VALVE & FITTINGS

bradco

e - ® .




bradco OWNER'S MANUAL m——

END COVERS FOR ENERGY 4, 5, 6 SPOOL VALVE

Item No. No. Req'd. Part No. Description

1 1 4771 Open Center Plug Assy.

2 1 4770 Power Beyond Adaptor Kit

3 1 4741 Closed Center Plug Assy.

4 3 4724 Assy. Stud w/3/8 Nuts (4 Spool)

4725 Assy. Stud w/3/8 Nuts (5 Spool)

3 4726 Assy. Stud w/3/8 Nuts (6 Spool)

5 1 4760 Right Cover Plate

6 1 4765 Left Cover Plate

7 2 3079 Elbow 90°

8 1 4742 Plug Assy. - No Relief

9 1 4769 Relief Valve Cartridge

10 1 4783 Seal Kit



79

OWNER'S MANUAL seasssssss——

bradco

6 SPOOL VALVE

4

5

END COVERS FOR ENERGY 4,

A==zl """ =77 7T,
Y LAY 7N \
N oo ‘s L
’ Nmmmmmem e —— e
/ AR DY L A
’ /N St Nt \
’ ’ ittt bl e e DL Y
sl / N\ TN 1N \
’ / 7 Ay ~_f e
’ ’ 4/ Preemcmmmem e m———e
Ao RTTTTAS N
( ’ ’ \ ~_7 ~t
N ’ ’ S
N V2 2 / -
X / 4 ’ .
\ ’ / ’ - Pl
N -y L) [P
< ’ 27y [
N 7 a7 - ’
A4 ’ ’
« e oy
\ ’ s s !
\ [ 7,
| S -

4 SPOOL




bradco

Item No.

10

No.

OWNER'S MANUAL se—

END COVERS FOR GRESEN 4, 5 & 6 SPOOL VALVE

Reqg'd.

Part No.

4691

4698

6977

4724
4725
4726

4690

4647

3079

4648

4713

4784

Description

Open Center Plug Assembly
Power Beyond Adaptor Kit
Closed Center Plug Assembly

Assy. Stud w/3/8 Nuts (4 Spool)
Assy. Stud w/3/8 Nuts (5 Spool)
Assy. Stud w/3/8 Nuts (6 Spool)

Right Cover Plate

Left Cover Plate

Elbow 90°

Plug Assembly - No Relief
Relief Valve Cartridge

Seal Kit

¢ 1

O



81

OWNER'S MANUAL sess—

bradco

6 SPOOL VALVE

END COVERS FOR GRESEN 4, 5,




attm e

SOy AL TR

Lk

S e B

82

OWNER

GRESEN 4,

bradco

¢

6 SPOOL VALVE

3,

1y Ly L1l ity 3 4 Aropavsy 30:03 333ud) butsdg
1599 590 159y 1590 3 s 120sg Pireen
e ey 0.0 i1 241 9 S UTTITg s.atders - iy [eds
[REIEE Neoriz RTINS [IS11 3 * m31 g fr. T 1oiseriii p (woges
B 4 399 ERET NS T IS ¢ AL 354 10 jevidg i og'avy teas
€19t t.9r 1.0 L) H 31TwATIY Bares wraulr ascy
S99y 5998 * S330 * T atyerire yraun 2134
89 989? 5430 (I} asyes ca9g “itidiszess
* das ¢ ‘o9 P11 LS T TR 9 13g | zays

ON p.bed [ ‘on p bay oot 7,598 | con ¢ tax on 7. bay ¢

ERR A IR R O 3 P

ERN (2334 [3¥3 4 Lty < L Arsassy 18a0) 383us) buridg
[331) [331) 159 13314 < ] I9N2219 es{pueR
oLy t4133 e 110 s 1 uotiaes s101dwo) - 11N (80
(11108 [131234] 3312831 (1113341 01 v A3135 ded CH 10ISSTIT +/({T0Z-9/1
9990120 Iver Lz 99012} "oz ot t ¥IBU) 1IC4 10 )OVI¥Y 1104°314 o0y
[ER 1253 feyr wr 1) 4 L)quassy ea1sA WO 1i0a
b 599 3214214 S99 * 1 S6pIIIIE) )T (¥y I10¢
rE9y 109 (111 1113 aatea-des | cox uotiitionsg
S1y "Jeg { "oes T "deg 1 "das S Jegd -1
oK F.bay | oW p.bow | cox p,bey | -ox p,bew | "o p,bey
INTYA 0045 § KISTUD
Lur (353 Ly [373] ] L K1quaewy 20403 183ud) buvadg
11 1] 159y 111 159 ’ ’ Ien2x3g S1puTR
6Ly ({1 b 1Y) t{ 11} L] A Uot138g #18TdwO) - 31 (oeg
[1117%4] (13123 4] Bty [I11]¢3] ] v A8135 de) gn 393901114 0/€02-9/1
[1114¢4] [1113¢4) 0121 Iz [] t AP IIO4 30 JTTMg 31303°3ty twes
L¢3 12¥4] (¢31] ———- (31} * 14 Aiquesey safsp woey) 309
-- (311 (311053 (110 ’ 1 *bp133303 Jeyiay 1304
1490 L9y 0" 11117 satep deg | cox uotidiridesg
? coeg [ "des T coes 1 -des v 234 | wea?
‘ox F.bey | om p.bey | ‘om p.bay | “on p.bey on p,bey

TATYA TOOdS ¢ NISTND




83

OWNER'S MANUAL s

bradco

6 SPOOL VALVE

3,

14

ENERGY 4

CE iy 9riy Ity 9 L) Alqmassy 1as0p 233u3) butidsg
ot erce §rzy (1323 ) L] 19%0v3g arpuen
e frir frey frzy 3 < UOTIZeS 21a1dwo) - 3ty tves
L9tz 859¢ 121 835012y 13 3 n2135 ded O 103881114 vsgw0z-1/1
[EES Foieee [ RN X Y 134 T J¥23ud 1104 10 jatiey 1304 3ty {veg
sr.r 2 ° t4 Atqeassy aaten AI3Y) 104
it ——-- * 1 abpriiaey 133w 104
[A284 ES.t ‘xag TeN uctidtideas

2 "d9g ~ag 234 =aay

TN FLbay b3y | cow potay

R A T B E PP |

51 R orce 9rit 3 ¢ A1awassy 12403 131us) butsds
[ 399 ] arer e [ 1284 s 9 13AOIg BTpuey
iroy R ey reey < 3 U185 2381dwo) - 3ty (veg
it 059021 2590121 059212 LH » #2155 de) OH 23B(1Ty +/¢R0z-9/1
21012} €.origi eeriz ez T 4 33 3194 10 YT 1l04 3w (ess
Sririg Stiy o= 9 2 Ataeasey sates ws9y) 3104
13383 L' ey * 1 ®5priiae) jatiey 3104
ES.t 95y ssiy L339 4 dates c2ag woridtionag
s Sag t c2ag T 338 1 o9 § 182
toy §otag ox F.bag “eN £.494 | tox p,bay roy p,bay
ANTYL T004S § 20WING
L1333 L1383 LIS E1303 * L A1quassy 10a0) 121ua) bujadg
1108 4 ey 1 v Ioxde1g Srpuen
[$33 [$332 3 s UoTId3g 33181dwol - Ity (eves
[J312¢41 0592421 [332224) (33137 3) 6 13 »2155 ded O 2938311ta P/EROZ-0/1
(eer g ey (Lerigy (Lerize ] 4 ¥22U) 3304 10 )BI1IY 110473718 (veS
Stertyy srey srey * 2 L1aessey aaten wdeyy 3104
.. Tty ey Ty * b ahptities jatiey 1104
¥5.r 95ir 5Ly el®s C3ag tidrisesg
* .5 f rzag 1 '298 * 134
P tog | tivopltay p.ban N F.bag

JATYA 004§ » RNHINT




84

bradco

e it " S TR L TR e P

T LYY, FERS 3 A
NNy

OWNER'S MANUAL ss——

No.

10
11

Req'd

[ S I = I = T - - N

(38

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE

BACKHOE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Part No.

3002
3088
3628
3629
3630
3631
3632
3633
6264
6265
6943

Description

Elbow, 90° Male

Elbow, 90° Male Long

Hose, 3/8
Hose, 3/8
Hose, 3/8
Hose, 3/8
Hose, 3/8
Hose, 1/4
Cylinder,
Cylinder,
Cylinder,

X

X

X

X

X

X

150 Bucket Cyl.
132 Bucket Cyl.
82 w/spring

84 boom cyl.

90 Dipper Cyl.
26 Swing Cyl.

Boom § Dipper

Bucket

Swing



85

®OWN ER'S MANUAL s
)

BACKHOE SWING CYLINDER #6943

ND, REQ’D PART NO., DESCRIPTION

1 2 ---- ROD, GLAND RETAINER

2 2 ----* BACK-UP WASHER, GLAND EXTERNAL
3 2 ---=* 0-RING, GLAND EXTERNAL

4 2 -—--* ROD WIPER

5 2 ----* BACK-UP WASHER, GLAND INTERNAL
6 2 ----* 0-RING. GLAND INTERNAL

7 2 6723 GLAND

8 1 6724 CYLINDER TUBE

9 1 ----* TEFLON RING
10 1 ----* 0-RING
11 1 6725 PISTON & ROD WELDMENT

OVERHAUL KIT NO. 4571 INCLUDES ALL OF THE PARTS MARKED WITH AN
ASTERISK (*). PARTS ARE NOT SOLD SEPARATELY.




86

R IR

@OWN ER'S MANUAL =
¢

BUCKET CYLINDER #6265

=
W 00 N O UV £ W N = (e)

= s s =
W N~ D

14

REQ‘D

L e R R T R e S SV T S

PART NO.

6727
6723

7174
6731

6729

[

*

[

*

»

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER TUBE

GLAND

0-RING. GLAND INTERNAL

BACK-UP WASHER, GLAND INTERNAL
ROD WIPER

0-RING, GLAND EXTERNAL

ROD. GLAND RETAINER

BACK-UP WASHER, GLAND EXTERNAL
LOCK NUT

PISTON

TEFLON RING

0-RING, PISTON EXTERNAL

0-RING

CYLINDER ROD

OVERHAUL KIT NO. 4572 INCLUDES ALL OF THE PARTS MARKED WITH AN

ACTCDTICY r#\

NANDNTE ADF MAT AT N CCRANATEY v




87

bradco OWNER'S MANUAL S

. BOOM & DIPPER CYLINDER #6264

N, REQ'D PART Ho, DESCRIPTION
1 1 6726 CYLINDER TUBE
2 1 6723 GLAND
3 1 0-RING. GLAND INTERNAL
4 1 BACK-UP WASHER. GLAND INTERNAL
5 1 ROD WIPER
6 1 0-RING. GLAND EXTERNAL
7 1 ROD. GLAND RETAINER
8 1 BACK-UP WASHER, GLAND EXTERNAL
9 1 7174 LOCK NUT
) 10 1 6731 PISTON
11 1 TEFLON RING
12 1 0-RING. PISTON EXTERNAL
13 1 0-RING
14 1 6728 ROD WELDMENT

OVERHAUL KIT NO. 4572 INCLUDES ALL OF THE PARTS MARKED WITH AN
ASTERISK (*). PARTS ARE NOT SOLD SEPARATELY,




38

No.

(O I S VI SR

O 0~ O

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

bradco

Req'd

NN

NHNNNNHNHHHHHNHHH#ANHHHNNH&

Aash P i a .
. 2, ol ol Bl . N S — _— R

OWNER'S MANUAL se—

Part No.

3080
3086
3625
3626
3087

4629
6595
6894
6934
6935

6937
6939

6940
1224
1501

6952
6953
6955
6956
6957
6970
6984
6999
7056
7087
7106
1516
1520
1611
1613

1023
1225

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE ¢

LOADER MOUNTING KIT

Description

Elbow 45° Swivel 1/2 FNPT-1/2 MNPT
Male Connector 5/8 JIC-3/4-16 CNF

Hose 1/2 x 40 2 Wire 5/8 MJIC 1/2 MNPT
Hose 1/2 x 40 2 Wire 5/8 FJIC 1/2 MNPT
Elbow, 90° Swivel 1/2 FNPT-3/4 - 16
O-Ring

0-Ring

Spring

Handle Grip

Hydraulic Line 5/8 Tube X 5

Hydraulic Line 5/8 (cross over)

2 Lever Control Handle (right)

Quick Coupler Clamp Angle (right)

U-Bolt, 1/4 w/nuts & 1w ‘
1/4 UNC Hex Nut QE
1/4 Lock Washer

Hydraulic Lock Base Weldment
Hydraulic Lock Lever Weldment
Latch Bar (right)

Spacer Tube

Hoe Frame Lock Weldment (right)
Quick Coupler Ass'y.

2 Lever Control Handle (left)
Latch Bar (left)

Hoe Frame Lock Weldment (left)
Rubber Protector

Quick Coupler Clamp Angle (left)
Flat Washer, 1/2 nom.

Flat Washer, 1 nom.

Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1

Cotter Pin 1/4 x 2

5/16 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Capscrew
5/16 UNC Hex Nut ) E



"

OWNER'S MANUAL ssssss—

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE

LOADER MOUNTING KIT

89



90

bradco

OWNER'S MANUA L S —"

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE Q

FRONT STABILIZER SKID STEER LOADER

No.

e
NHOW®DNAU & WK

-
n b W

ol
~ o

Req'd

2
8
2
1
1
2
2
4
4
2
2
4
4
4
4
4
2
2

6411
1613
6969
6950
6951
6958
6954
3634
7057
5727
5730
1521
1520
3057
1187
1509
1139
1534

BACKHOE MAIN

=
) /xj FRAME
_ .
=L
"L Gq — _
T l
R P)
k(/

D2

Part No.

Description

Stabilizer Pad

Cotter Pin 1/4 x 2

Flat Stabilizer Pad (option)

Stabilizer Mounting (right)

Stabilizer Mounting (left)

Stabilizer Cylinder

Stabilizer Arm

Stabilizer Cylinder Hose 1/4 x 30

Pin 1 1/4 x 4 3/4

Pin 1 x 3 3/4

Pin 1 x 5

Flat Washer 1 1/4 I.D.

Flat Washer 1" I.D. /
Elbow 90° - 1/4 NPT forged 2000# t’
1" UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Capscrew )1
1" Lock Washer

Hex Bolt 3/4 x 2

Lock Nut 3/4 - 10 1



bradco

NO. REQ'D
1 1
2 1
3 1
Y4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
: 9 1
L5 10 1
W 11 1
i 12 1
13 1
14 1

ASTERISK ("),

OWNER'S MANUAL s

STABILIZER CYLINDER #6958

PART NO.

7180
6723

7174
6731

7177

-

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER TUBE

GLAND

0-RING., GLAND INTERNAL

BACK-UP  WASHER, GLAND INTERNAL
ROD WIPER

0-RING., GLAND EXTERNAL

ROD, GLAND RETAINER

BACK-UP WASHER, GLAND EXTERNAL
LOCK NUT

PISTON

TEFLON RING

0-RING. PISTON EXTERNAL

0-RING

ROD WELDMENT

OVERHAUL KIT NO. 4572 INCLUDES ALL OF THE PARTS MARKED WITH AN

PARTS ARE NOT SOLD SEPARATELY.

91



32

OWNER'S MANUAL =eeassassm——

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE

REAR STABILIZER SKID STEER LOADER

bradco
o. Req'd
1 2
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1
10 1
11 1
1
12 6
13 2
2
14 4
4
4
15 1

Part No.

3029
3627
3635
6971
6972
6973
6998
7096
1613
1531
1191
1509
1091
1228
1505
1042
1503
1043
1226
1503
5729

Description

Straight Adapter 1/4 NPT

Hose 48 x 1/4-1 Wire 1/4 MNPT Both Ends
Hose 28 x 1/4-1 Wire 1/4 MNPT Both Ends

Rear Stabilizer Cyl. 2 x 18
Mounting Tube Weldment
Telescoping Tube Weldment
Tube Cap Weldment

Button Plug

Cotter Pin 1/4 x 2

1" SAE Flat Washer

1" UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Capscrew
1" Lock Washer

1/2 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Capscrew
1/2 UNC Hex Nut

1/2" Lock Washer

3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Capscrew
3/8" Lock Washer

3/8 UNC x 1" Hex Capscrew
3/8 UNC Hex Nut

3/8" Lock Washer

Cylinder Pin

¢ |

0

i

[T R



M IO~ & A

bradco

OWNER'S MANUAL ssssss—

REAR STABILIZER CYLINDER #6971

NO.

W 00 N O V1 £ W N

— s e =
2 W~ O

REQ'D

—

o = b b = e = b = e s

PART NO,

6990
6991

6992

6993

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER TUBE

GLAND

0-RING. GLAND INTERNWAL

BACK-UP WASHER. GLAND INTERNAL
ROD WIPER

0-RING. GLAND EXTERNAL

ROD. GLAND RETAINER

BACK-UP WASHER., GLAND EXTERNAL
JAM NUT

PISTON

TEFLON RING

0-RING. PISTON EXTERNAL
0-RING

ROD WELDMENT

OVERHAUL KIT NO. 4582 INCLUDES ALL OF THE PARTS MARKED WITH AN

ASTERISK (*),

PARTS ARE NOT SOLD SEPARATELY.

93



94

bradco

No.

w

W O ~ o U1 >

10

11
12

Reg'd
1

C N S N O N T ST R SR N Ny

OWNER'S MANUAL see——

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE
JD 301 & 401 FRONT MOUNTING FRAME

Part No.

6830
7284

1137
1507

6674
6675
6684
6683
1230
1507

1021
1502

5729
1613

Description

Seat
Seat Mount Weldment

3/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Capscrew
3/4" Lock Washer

Frame Mtg. Weldment (right)
Frame Mtg. Weldment (left)
Mtg. Pad

U-Bolt

Nut 5/8 UNC

Lock Washer, 5/8

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Capscrew
5/16 Lock Washer

Pin 1 x 2 3/16
Cotter Pin 1/4 x 2



bradco

No.

O WO~ U & W

i
b

12

Req'd

Bl s B N DN W

OWNER'S MANUAL ssssssssssmmmm

BRADCO 800 BACKHOE

3 POINT HITCH BACKHOE MTG.

Part No.

6626
6894
6974
6978
6979
6980
6981
6982
6983
1189
1509
1148
1534
1021
1502
1513

Description

Klik Pin

Handle Grip

2 Lever Control Handle

Frame Weldment

Seat Pivot Weldment

Seat

Draw Bar Pin

Bushing 7/8 x 1 1/8 Category II
Bushing 3/4 x 1 Category II
1" UNC x 3 Hex Capscrew

1" Lock Washer

3/4 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Capscrew
3/4 - 10 Lock Nut

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Capscrew
5/16 Lock Washer

5/16 Flat Washer

95



T

¢



